Sec. 2. Effective date. This act shall take effect July 1, 1949.

Approved April 25, 1949.

## CHAPTER 706—S. F. No. 240 [Not Coded]

An act relating to county tuberculosis sanatoriums, their construction, improvement, equipment, enlargement and maintenance in each county now or hereafter having a population of 500,000 or more; repealing Laws 1923, Chapter 101, and amendatory acts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Tuberculosis sanatorium; tax levy. The county board in each county of this state now or hereafter having a population of 500,000 or more, which has heretofore established, or shall hereafter establish a tuberculosis sanatorium, may annually levy a tax on all taxable property in the county of not to exceed one mill on the dollar, for the construction, improvement, equipment and enlargement of such sanatorium, and the improving and enlarging of the site thereof, but in no case shall an annual levy in excess of such one mill be made therefor without authority conferred by a vote of the voters of said county.

- Sec. 2. Commission determined by resolution; amount of money necessary; certified copy to county board; limitation. The county sanatorium commission shall determine by resolution each year prior to July first, the amount of money necessary for the maintenance of such sanatorium during the following year, and a certified copy of such resolution shall be forthwith forwarded to the board of county commissioners for approval, and such board shall, at the regular meeting in July, include the amount which it approved in the annual levy of county taxes. In no case shall the amount of such levy in any one year exceed 4.75 mills on the dollar of assessed valuation.
- Sec. 3. Total tax levy. In no case shall the total levy made for all purposes as expressed in Sections 1 and 2 in any

one year exceed 5.25 mills on the assessed valuation, without authority conferred by a vote of the voters of said county.

Sec. 4. Repeals. Laws 1923, Chapter 101, amended by Laws 1939, Chapter 167, by Laws 1945, Chapter 433, and by Laws 1947, Chapter 598, are hereby repealed.

Approved April 25, 1949.

## CHAPTER 707-S. F. No. 361

An act relating to the adoption of zoning regulations by certain town boards; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 366.10, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 366.10, as amended by Laws 1947, Chapters 236 and 500, is amended to read:

366.10. Certain town boards may adopt zoning regulations. The board of supervisors of any town in this state located within a county having a population of more than 450,000 and an assessed valuation, exclusive of money and credits, of over \$280,000,000, and the board of supervisors in any town of this state bordering on any city of the first, second or third class or located within a county bordering on any county containing any city of the first, second, or third class, is hereby authorized and empowered to submit to the legal voters of the town for their approval or rejection at any annual town meeting or at any special town meeting called for that purpose, the question as to whether or not such board shall adopt building and zoning regulations and restrictions in the town.

Approved April 25, 1949.

## CHAPTER 708-S. F. No. 417

An act relating to the Minnesota State Teachers Retirement Fund Law, amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section